

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 29, 2014, 10:21 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 90612-2

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEITH L. HOLMQUIST and KAY BURDINE HOLMQUIST, f/k/a
KAY BURDINE, husband and wife; and FREDERICK A.
KASEBURG, a single man,

Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington;
and CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Petitioners.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONICA BENTON

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

ROBERT E. ORDAL, PLLC

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542

By: Robert E. Ordal
WSBA No. 2842

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1750
Seattle, WA 98104-3620
(206) 624-4225

Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.	1
B.	Restatement of issues presented for review.	2
C.	Restatement of the case.	2
1.	Puget Mill platted Cedar Park and sold the lots adjoining a street right-of-way to respondents' predecessors in 1926.	3
2.	King County vacated the Cedar Park street right-of-way easement in 1932.	4
3.	Puget Mill executed fulfillment deeds to Muller and Shotwell before executing a backdated quit claim deed of the vacated right-of-way to King County.	5
4.	The Holmquists performed the only known maintenance in the last 15 years.	6
5.	The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's summary judgment quieting title to Holmquist and Kaseburg.	7
D.	Argument why review should be denied.	8
1.	The Court of Appeals' holding that respondents' predecessors purchased the NE 130 th street end in 1926 comports with a century of settled precedent.	8
2.	The City may not create a public park on private property that has never been dedicated to public or community use.	16
E.	Conclusion.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Ruberg</i> , 20 Wn.2d 103, 145 P.2d 890 (1944)	15
<i>Ashford v. Reese</i> , 132 Wash. 649, 233 P. 29 (1925), overruled by <i>Cascade Sec. Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wn.2d 777, 567 P.2d 631 (1977)	9-12, 18
<i>Bradley v. Spokane & I.E.R. Co.</i> , 79 Wash. 455, 140 P. 688 (1914), error dismissed by 241 U.S. 639 (1916)	13
<i>Burmeister v. Howard</i> , 1 Wash. Terr. 207 (1867)	1, 4, 13
<i>Cascade Sec. Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wn.2d 777, 567 P.2d 631 (1977)	9, 11-12
<i>Culmback v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wash. 675, 291 P. 705 (1930)	9, 12, 15
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)	18
<i>Hagen v. Bolcom Mills</i> , 74 Wash. 462, 133 P. 1000, reh'g denied, 134 P. 1051 (1913)	14
<i>Ochoa Ag Unlimited, LLC v. Delanoy</i> , 128 Wn. App. 165, 114 P.3d 692 (2005), rev. denied, 156 Wn.2d 1021 (2006)	17
<i>Oliver v. McEachran</i> , 149 Wash. 433, 271 P. 93 (1928)	9
<i>Pratt v. Rhodes</i> , 142 Wash. 411, 253 P. 640, 256 P. 503 (1927)	9
<i>State ex rel Oatey Orchard Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Wash. 10, 280 P. 350 (1929)	10

STATUTES

Code 1881, § 2333 4
Laws 1927, ch. 278, § 2. 4
Rem. Rev. Stat., § 9303..... 1, 4, 13
RCW 4.56.190 11
RCW 4.56.200..... 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 9.12.....2-3, 17
RAP 13.4..... 15-16, 19
RAP 13.7 15, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL ARTICLES

Wash. Const., Art. I, § 16 16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Tiffany, *Real Prop.* § 1053 (3d ed.)..... 5
Hume, *Real Estate Contracts and the Doctrine
of Equitable Conversion in Washington:
Dispelling the Ashford Cloud*, 7 U.P.S. L.
Rev. (1984) 10, 12
